

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1167

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 27, 2023

FUNDS UNDER AMRUT

NO. 1167.   SHRI P.C. MOHAN:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds under AMRUT released since the commencement of the scheme and different projects being implemented in Bengaluru;

(b) the status of all the projects; and

(c) whether the Government has taken any steps to expedite the unfinished projects and augment the project scope where necessary and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a):   Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation Urban Transformation (AMRUT), State
Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) amounting to ₹77,640 crore including committed Central Assistance of ₹35,990 crore have been approved for projects in all States/ Union Territories (UTs) for the entire Mission Period. So far, Central Assistance amounting to ₹33,110.41 crore has been released to States/ UTs for AMRUT projects of water supply, sewerage & septage management, storm water drainage, green spaces & parks and non-motorized urban transport. Funds under AMRUT are released to States/ UTs, State Annual Action Plan-wise and not cities-wise. States/ UTs are further responsible for releasing the funds to cities. In the last nine years, the Central Government has released a total of ₹39,479.44 crores has been released to States/ UTs.
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In the Bengaluru city (Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike, BBMP), projects in sectors of water supply, sewerage & septage management & parks have been undertaken. The status of AMRUT projects in Bengaluru is at ANNEXURE.

(b): Against the approved plan size of ₹77,640 crore for all States/ UTs, 5,888 projects worth ₹82,367 crore have been grounded. Of these, 4,972 projects worth ₹38,654 crore have been completed & 916 projects worth ₹43,983 crore are in progress. Total works worth ₹72,330 crore have been physically completed on ground (including completed projects) & expenditure of ₹65,242 crore has been incurred so far.

(c): To fast-track the completion of unfinished projects under AMRUT Mission, projects’ progress is being tracked through dedicated AMRUT portal. The progress is periodically reviewed and monitored by the Ministry of Housing &
Urban Affairs (MoHUA) with the States/ UTs & their Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) through regular video conferences, webinars, workshops etc. Further, to ensure timely completion of projects, Officials from MoHUA and Project Monitoring Unit (AMRUT) visit States/ UTs to check/ verify the status of implementation of projects.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
1167 REGARDING “FUNDS UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA
ON 27 JULY, 2023.

STATUS OF AMRUT PROJECTS IN BBMP (BENGALURU)

S.No. Title Sector Milestone
Project

Cost
(In ₹ Cr.)

Progress
in %

1
Providing and laying of 1016mm dia OD MS
pipeline from GKVK Reservoir to HBR
Reservoir

Water Supply
Work

Completed
46.13 100

2

Slum Development component &
Implementation of Water Supply facilities to balance Slums (91Nos) in Core area of Bangalore

Water Supply
Work

Completed
15.17 100

3

Byatarayanapura work (110 villages)
Providing Water Supply facilities to Byatarayanapura zone area under 110 villages of BBMP

Water Supply Ongoing 177.22 99

4

Construction of Pump House at Koramangala Sports Complex and Laying of rising main from Sports Complex to K &
C Valley Treatment Plant - ISPS with allied works

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

38.61 100

5
Work of Providing Sewerage System to extended areas of erstwhile R.R Nagar &
Kengeri TMC areas under AMRUT

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

59.94 100

6
Work of Providing Trunk Sewer from Ranganatha Colony to V-Valley Treatment
Plant.

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

52.45 100

7
Construction of 20MLD Waste Water Treatment Plant at K R Puram

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

28.39 100

8
Construction of 10MLD Capacity Sewage Treatment Plant at Hulimavu

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

20.23 100

9
Construction of 5MLD Capacity Sewage Treatment Plant at Chikka Begur

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

13.89 100

10
Construction of 5MLD Capacity Sewage Treatment Plant at Sarakki

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

14.49 100

11
Construction of 35 MLD Capacity Sewage Treatment Plant at Agara

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

53.63 100

12
Environmental Action Plan - (Package-S4A) Sewerage

and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

103.32 100

13
S4C Environmental Action Plan Sewerage

and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

91.45 100


14
S4D Environmental Action Plan Sewerage

and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

92.34 100

15
S2D(a) Kormanga sports complex ISPS to K&C valley STP

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Work
Completed

65.64 100

16
S4B Replacement & Rehabilitation of existing Higher dia Sewers under Environment Action Plan-C

Sewerage
and Septage
Management

Ongoing 99.29 98

17

Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Nehru Block Park, BDA Officers Quarters, Ward-115, Vannarpet, B & C Block, East
Zone.

Parks
Work

Completed
2.06 100

18

Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Poorna Pragyana Layout 29th Main Road,
37 and 38 cross road Uttarahalli Park, Ward-184, Uttarahalli, Bommanahalli Zone.

Parks
Work

Completed
2.04 100

19
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Andrahalli Lake Park, Ward-40, Doddabidarekallu, R.R.Nagar Zone.

Parks
Work

Completed
2.4 100

20
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Vin Field Layout Main Road Park, Ward-5
Jakkur, Yelahanka Zone

Parks
Work

Completed
2.24 100

21
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Bhirathi Park, Ward-54 Hoodi,
Mahadevpura Zone.

Parks
Work

Completed
1.59 100

22
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Mahadev Banakar Park, Ward No. 108,
West Zone

Parks
Work

Completed
1.28 100

23
GunduThopu Park-Ward no 54

Parks
Work

Completed
0.95 100

24
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Mestri Layout park, Koramangala Ward No.151, South Zone

Parks
Work

Completed
2.35 100

25
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Kanakadasa park, Govindarajnagar-Ward No.104, West Zone

Parks
Work

Completed
2.5 100

26
Development of Green Spaces and Parks to Mallasandra Gutte Park, Ward-13
Mallasandra, Dasarahalli Zone.

Parks Ongoing 2.35 16

Total 991.95

